interest rate risk, salary risk, market (investment) risk and currency risk.

The plan valuation is based on qualified actuarial valuation as of 31 December 2018. The present value of
the defined benefit obligation, the related current service cost and past service cost were measured using
the projected unit credit method.

The principal assumptions at 31 December 2018 and 2017 were:

% p.a.   2018 2017
  %  %
Discount rate   2.75 2.40
Future increases in deferred pensions   2.35 2.30
Rate of increase in pension payments – RPI  (max 5%)  3.25 3.25
Rate of increase in pension payments – CPI (max 3%)   2.05 2.05

Mortality assumptions

The assumed life expectations on retirement at age 65 are:

2018 2017
Years Years

Retiring today

-  Males  22.1 22.3
-  Females  24.2 24.2

51

Sensitivity of the net obligation to changes in assumptions

The sensitivity analysis shows what the present value of pension plan liabilities would be with the stated
changes in the assumptions (assuming all other assumptions remain constant).

The total employer contributions to the scheme in 2019 is estimated to be EUR 950 220. The duration of
the defined benefit obligation is 16 years.

   2018 2017
   EUR EUR

0.5% decrease in discount rate  19 559 992 20 542 588
0.25% increase in inflation and related assumptions  18 343 711 19 177 665

Movements in the fair value of plan assets:

   2018 2017
   EUR EUR

At 1 January   16 348 636 15 417 318
Currency translation difference   (127 929) (539 552)
Interest income   396 735 388 851
Return on plan assets (excl. interest)   (1 160 818) 881 395
Benefits paid   (704 177) (757 414)
Contributions by the employer  960 755 958 038
At 31 December   15 713 202   16 348 636

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligation:

   2018 2017

  EUR EUR

At 1 January   (19 070 590) (19 969 296)
Currency translation difference   148 291 696 802
Past service cost   (449 859) -
Benefits paid   704 177 766 550
Actuarial gains and losses   866 940 (67 301)
Interest cost   (452 120) (497 345)
At 31 December   (18 253 161)   (19 070 590)

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

   2018 2017
   EUR EUR

Actuarial gains and losses   (866 940) 67 301
Return on plan assets (excl. interest)   1 160 818 (881 395)
Change in the effect of the asset ceiling   (710 857) 473 709
Remeasurement of defined benefit
obligation   (416 979)   (340 385)

52

21. DEFERRED INCOME

Group  Company
31.12.18. 31.12.17.

31.12.18. 31.12.17.

EUR EUR

EUR EUR

EU and other grants

  2 318 364   2 699 149   2 318 364   2 699 149
USA grants

  1 383 305   1 518 938

  -   -

Total non-current

  3 701 669   4 218 087

  2 318 364   2 699 149

EU and other grants

  380 784   380 784   380 784   380 784
USA grant

  110 631   105 621

  -   -

Total current

  491 415   486 405

  380 784   380 784
Total

4 193 084   4 704 492

  2 699 148   3 079 933

In the period from 2012 through 2016, the Company accomplished a number of investment projects co-
financed by the funds of European Union, Norwegian financial instrument and the Republic of Latvia to develop
the Company’s manufacturing processes, facilitate new product development, reduce greenhouse gas
emissions and improve wastewater treatment. Total amount of co-financing received amounted to EUR
3 956 672. As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Company has complied with covenants of the agreements
concluded between the Company and providers of financing.

In July 2014 the Group entered into a Memorandum of Understanding („MOU”) with the City of Dublin and

[…]

Until year 2017, the Company had applied erroneous vacation pay accrual calculation principles. As at 31
December 2015, 2016 and 2017, the vacation pay accruals should be increased by EUR 684 178, EUR
750 219 and EUR 773 846, respectively. Impact on the result for year 2016 and 2017 amount to EUR
66 041 and EUR 23 627, respectively.

As at 31 December 2017, in the financial statements of the Company and the Group, the balance of other
receivables contained manufacturing plant construction costs amounting to EUR 2 141 877 to be
recharged by the Group’s Parent company to P-D Valmiera Glass USA Corporation.  As the result of the
adjustment in the Company’s separate financial statements as at 31 December 2017, the balance of other
receivables was reduced and the balance of receivables from subsidiaries was increased by EUR
2 141 877.  As the result of the adjustment in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at 31
December 2017, the balance of other receivables was reduced and the balance of construction in progress
was increased by EUR 2 141 877.

The impact of the correction of errors can be disclosed as follows:

Statement of financial position

Notes Group
Previously reported Adjustments Restated

31 December 2016

EUR EUR EUR
LIABILITIES

Accrued Liabilities  2 104 964 750 219 2 855 183
Other  83 867 568 - 83 867 387

TOTAL LIABILITIES

85 972 532 750 219 86 722 750

https://www.nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/en/instrument/LV0000100485/reports?date=2019-11-15
https://www.nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/en/instrument/LV0000100485/reports?date=2019-11-15

76

EQUITY
Profit/(loss) brought forward  19 237 518 (684 178) 18 553 340
Profit for the reporting period  4 806 954 (66 041) 4 740 913
Other  30 845 797 - 30 845 797

TOTAL EQUITY

54 890 268 (750 219) 54 140 050

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  140 862 800 - 140 862 800

Notes Group
Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

31 December 2017

EUR EUR EUR
ASSETS

Construction in progress  69 258 750 2 141 877 71 400 627
Finished goods  12 702 827 (183 000) 12 519 827
Work in progress  5 110 754 (734 000) 4 376 754
Other receivables  4 311 953 (2 141 877) 2 170 076
Other   115 961 706 - 115 961 706

TOTAL ASSETS

207 345 990 (917 000) 206 428 990

LIABILITIES

Accrued Liabilities  2 073 179 996 273 3 069 452
Other   138 135 292 - 138 135 292

TOTAL LIABILITIES

140 208 471 996 273 141 204 744

EQUITY

Profit for the reporting period  8 216 113 (1 163 054) 7 053 059
Other   58 921 407 (750 219)  58 171 188

TOTAL EQUITY

67 137 520 (1 913 273) 65 224 247

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  207 345 991 (917 000) 206 428 991

77

Statement of profit or loss and OCI

Notes Group
Previously reported Adjustments Restated

For year ended 31 December 2016

EUR EUR EUR

Personnel expenses  (26 682 389) (66 041) (26 748 430)
Other, net  31 451 642 - 31 451 642

PROFIT/(LOSS)

4 769 253 (66 041) 4 703 212

Earnings per share  0.2011  0.1983
Notes Group

Previously reported Adjustments Restated

For year ended 31 December 2017

EUR EUR EUR

Raw materials and consumables  (62 292 671) (917 000) (63 209 671)
Personnel expenses  (28 395 270) (246 054) (28 641 324)
Interest and similar income  320 541 -  320 541
Interest and similar expense  (1 533 639) - (1 533 639)
Other, net  100 542 121 -  100 542 121

PROFIT/(LOSS)

8 641 082 (1 163 054) 7 478 028

Earnings per share  0.3437  0.2951

Statement of financial position

Notes Company
Previously reported Adjustments Restated

31 December 2016

EUR EUR EUR
LIABILITIES

Accrued liabilities  1 419 836 750 219 2 170 055
Other   73 658 462 - 73 658 462

TOTAL LIABILITIES

75 078 298 750 219 75 828 517

EQUITY

Profit/(loss) brought forward  18 894 565 (684 178) 18 210 387
Profit for the year  2 439 974 (66 041) 2 373 933
Other   34 011 196 - 34 011 196

TOTAL EQUITY

55 345 735 (750 219) 54 595 516

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  130 424 033 - 130 424 033

78

Notes Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

31 December 2017

EUR EUR EUR
ASSETS

Finished goods   5 557 952  (183 000)  5 374 952
Work in progress   4 662 723  (734 000)  3 928 723
Receivables from subsidiaries  23 649 592 2 141 877 25 791 469
Other receivables  4 129 619 (2 141 877) 1 987 742
Other   138 452 287 -  138 452 287

TOTAL ASSETS

176 452 173 (917 000) 175 535 173

LIABILITIES

Accrued liabilities  1 422 452  996 273  2 418 725
Other   114 268 780  -  115 042 626

TOTAL LIABILITIES

115 691 232 996 273 116 687 505

EQUITY

Profit for the year   5 415 207  (1 163 054) 4 252 153
Other   55 345 734  (750 219) 54 595 515

TOTAL EQUITY

60 760 941 (1 913 273) 58 847 668

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  176 452 173 (917 000) 175 535 173

Statement of profit or loss and OCI

Notes Company
Previously reported Adjustments Restated

For year ended 31 December 2016

EUR EUR EUR

Personnel expenses  (19 640 817) (66 041) (19 706 858)
Other, net  22 080 791 - 22 080 791

PROFIT/(LOSS)

2 439 974 (66 041) 2 373 933

Earnings per share  0.1021  0.0993

Notes Company
Previously reported Adjustments Restated

For year ended 31 December 2017

EUR EUR EUR

Raw materials and consumables  (53 132 089) (917 000) (54 049 089)
Personnel expenses  (20 046 966)  (246 054) (20 293 020)
Interest and similar income   311 216  318 377  629 594
Interest and similar expense  (2 545 735)  (318 377) (2 864 113)
Other   80 828 781  -  80 828 781

PROFIT/(LOSS)

5 415 207 (1 163 054) 4 252 153

Earnings per share  0.2265  0.1779

There was not impact on the Group’s and Company’s cash flows for year 2017.

79

38. GOING CONCERN

During the reporting year and up to the date of issuance of these financial statements the Company and
the Group experienced significant financial difficulties. Despite the good earnings situation of the two
European companies (the Company and the UK subsidiary) and the associated good cash flows, the Group
was unable to finance the commissioning of the large-scale investment in the USA from own funds.

The management of the Group has taken a number of bold steps to improve liquidity situation of the